
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2063
ANSWERED ON:14.12.2004
RELEASE OF FUNDS TO ASSAM
Borkataky Shri Narayan Chandra

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the funds released to Assam for development of Guwahati city during the last three years and current years; and

(b) the funds released to Assam for the development of small towns alongwith the names of towns and funds released against specific projects?

Answer

MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT ( SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD )

(a): Under `10% Lump sum provision for the projects/schemes for the benefit of North Eastern Region including Sikkim`, a sum of Rs.3660.84 lakhs has been released for the development of Guwahati City during the last three years and current year. Details are given in Annexure-I.

(b):
(i) Under 10% Lump sum provision for the projects/schemes for the benefit of North Eastern Region including Sikkim`, a sum of Rs.715.21 lakhs has been released for the development of small towns in Assam. Details are given in Annexure-II.

(ii) Under the Centrally sponsored scheme o f Integrated Development o f Small and Medium Towns (IDSMT), 46 towns have been covered from Assam State and Central Assistance amounting to Rs.1580.61 lakhs and State share of Rs.657.13 lakhs were released. The State Government has reported an expenditure of Rs.1349.04 lakhs. The town wise details are given in Annexure-III.

(iii) Under the Centrally sponsored scheme of Accelerated Urban Water Supply Programme (AUWSP) Central Govt. has released Rs.1279.73 lakhs during the last three years including current year. The town wise details are given in Annexure-IV.

ANNEXURES REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2063 FOR 14.12.2004

ANNEXURE-I

LUMPSUM PROVISION FOR THE PROJECTS / SCHEMES FOR THE BENEFIT OF NORTH EASTERN REGION INCLUDING
SIKKIM FUNDS RELEASED DURING LAST THREE YEARS AND CURRENT YEAR FOR GUWAHATI CITY.

   (Rs. in lakhs)
Sl. Name of the Project Amount Amount Date of Amount
No.     Sanctioned released sanction/ to rele-release  ased

1 Integrated  Development    of 2426.54  1213.27  18.7.2002/    Full
 Guwahati Municipal 6.8.2002 released
 Corporation  Roads/  Bylanes,   926.71      3.2.2004
 Assam(executing agency NBCC)   286.56      9.11.2004
         10.12.2004
2   Storm  Water Disposal  Scheme  2468.59  1234.30     9.11.2002/    1234.29
 for    Noonmati     Area   of     28.11.2002
 Guwahati,  Assam   (executing
 agency NBCC)
 TOTAL     4895.13      3660.84    1234.29

      ANNEXURE-II


LUMPSUM  PROVISION  FOR THE PROJECTS / SCHEMES FOR THE BENEFIT OF NORTH EASTERN  REGION
INCLUDING  SIKKIM  FUNDS RELEASED DURING LAST THREE YEARS FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF  SMALL
TOWNS IN ASSAM

    (Rs. in lakhs)

Sl. Name of the Project Amount Amount Date of Amount
No.     Sanctioned released sanction/ to rel-release  eased

1.  Construction  of Stormwater 2240.84  679.13+     14.1.2004 1525.6255
 Drainage System, Silapathar   36.0845
 Town,  Assam.
 (Ex. Agency- NBCC)

ANNEXURE-III

DETAILS OF INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT OF SMALL AND MEDIUM TOWN SCHEME IN ASSAM STATE (till
November, 2004)

      (Rs in Lakh)
Sl. TOWN COVER- APPROVED CENTRAL STATE EXPENDITURE
No.   AGE YEAR COST  ASSISTANCE SHARE REPORTED
       RELEASED RELEASED

ASSAM

6TH PLAN

1     TINSUKIA    6th Pl`     99.62        40.00       51.32   91.32
2     SILCHAR       6th Pl`     83.65        40.00       43.65  83.65
3     TEZPUR      6th Pl`     79.61        40.00       39.81   79.61
4     JORHAT       6th Pl`     86.67        40.00       46.67   86.67
5     DIBRUGARH     6th Pl`     90.60        40.00       62.06  102.06
 SUB-TOTAL     440.15       200.00      243.51 443.31

7TH PLAN

1     DIPHU         7th Pl`     87.00        42.50       31.50  75.00
2     KARIMGANJ     7th Pl`    103.49        46.00       52.28   81.49
3     NAGAON      7th Pl`     74.00        36.00       39.56 64.22
4     HAFLONG       7th Pl`     82.72        29.75       12.28  40.09
5     BONGAIGAON    7th Pl`    105.67        46.00       51.64  85.65
 SUB-TOTAL       452.88       200.25  187.26 346.45

1990-91

1     SIBSAGAR     1990-91    116.36        40.00       23.33  63.33
2     DHUBRI      1990-91    100.00        40.00       51.50  89.27
3     GOLAGHAT      1990-91     53.80        25.00       26.90   51.90
 SUB-TOTAL      270.16       105.00      101.73 204.50


1991-92

1     NORTH LAKHIMPUR 1991-92     84.22        42.11       24.79  66.95
 SUB-TOTAL        84.22        42.11       24.79  66.95

8TH PLAN

1     NALBARI     1994-95     87.70        31.57       12.27  38.96
2     MANGOLDOI     1994-95     93.18        33.54        7.20    35.35
3     KOKRAJHAR      1994-95    134.28        24.00       27.30  32.39
4     GOALPARA      1996-97    200.00        90.00       16.05  57.17
5     RANGIA        1996-97    120.57        54.30       18.02  35.11
 SUB-TOTAL   635.73       233.41       80.84   198.98

9TH PLAN

1     BARPETA      1997-98    135.20        61.00        7.29   28.28
2     MARIGAON      1998-99     93.00        15.00        7.71  18.08
3     HAILAKANDI    99-2000    131.96        20.00        2.00  9.00
4     DHEMAJI     99-2000     98.00        16.00        2.00   18.00
5     BOKAKHAT      2000-01    100.02        15.00        0.00  0.00
6     DIGBOI         2000-01    100.00        16.00        0.00  15.49
7     DIBRUGARH      2001-02    550.00       105.00        0.00   0.00
8     HOJAI         2001-02    200.00        45.00        0.00  0.00
9     BISWANATH CHARIALI 2001-02     99.97        24.00        0.00   0.00
 SUB-TOTAL        1508.15       317.00       19.00  88.85

10TH PLAN

1     GOSSAIGAON    2002-03    100.00        24.00        0.00    0.00
2     SONARI       2002-03    175.03        24.00        0.00    0.00
3     GOHPUR         2002-03    100.00        24.00        0.00    0.00
4     UDALGURI       2002-03    100.00        24.00        0.00    0.00
5     BIJNI         2002-03    100.00        24.00        0.00   0.00
6     NORTH-GUWAHATI  2002-03    101.39        24.00        0.00   0.00
7     BILASIPARA      2002-03    196.00        24.00        0.00  0.00
8     DERGAON       2004-05    140.98        24.00        0.00   0.00
9     GOLAGHAT       2004-05    200.00        32.50        0.00   0.00
10    NAZIRA       2004-05    140.00        24.00        0.00  0.00
11    DIPHU           2004-05    200.82        24.00        0.00   0.00
12    JORHAT        2004-05    350.00        75.00        0.00  0.00
13    AMGURI        2004-05     47.02        11.00        0.00  0.00
14    MARGHERITA    2004-05    188.17        42.34        0.00  0.00
15    TIHU         2004-05    100.00        24.00        0.00   0.00
16    BIHUPURIA     2004-05     39.75        10.00        0.00  0.00
17    PATHSALA    2004-05    116.23        24.00        0.00  0.00
18    LAKHIPUR      2004-05    100.00        24.00        0.00  0.00
 SUB TOTAL     2495.39       482.84        0.00      0.00
 TOTAL            886.68      1580.61      657.13 1349.04
 GRAND TOTAL       5886.68      1580.61      657.13  1349.04

ANNEXURE-IV

State:  ASSAM


Status - 06.12.2004

A Project Sanctioned

        (Rs.in lakhs)
S. Name of Distt. Popula- Sanc- Project Per Central Funds Expen
No. Town     tion     tioned Cost capita share   Released   duture
      (1991    Date  ( In cost  By G.O.I. By State up to
      census)  Mon./Yr.  Rs.)     June,2004

1     2  3   4  5  6  7 8 9 10 11

1  Namrup Dibrugarh  19684   March,95   135.31 687.41  67.66  26.06 848.22   358.90

2  Sonari Sibsagar   12398   September,96 206.57# 1666.16 103.29 (1993-94) (Cumula- 383.05

3  Palashbari$ Kamrup     4683    March,97  69.30  1479.82 34.65  168.05  tive)   117.15

4  Bilasipara Dhubri    17994   August,97  187.00  1039.24 93.50  (1996-97)      89.40

5  Sarthebari Barpeta    7705    October,97  81.15  1053.21 40.58  140.00    16.60

6  Nazira Sibsagar   8336    October,97   97.35   1167.83 48.68  (1997-98)   19.30

7  Bihupuria Lakhimpur  8506    February,99  180.60  2123.21 90.30  198.87    83.90

8  Lakhipur Goalpara   8991    February,99  143.18  1592.48 71.59  (1998-99)   15.88

9  Naharkatia Dibrugarh  15037   March,2000  302.12  2009.18 151.06  324.26    76.27

10 Bokakhat Golaghat   6997    March,2000  313.90  4486.21 156.95  (1999-2000)   65.15

11 Lala  Hailakandi 8631    March,2000  338.42  3920.98 169.21  0.00    132.11

12 Rangapara Sonitpur   18526   March,2000  302.87  1634.84 151.44  (2000-2001)   84.86

13 Nalbari Nalbari    18949   May,2002   734.94  3878.52 367.47 0.00    NR

14 Bijni Bongaigaon 11313   May,2002  264.84  2341.02 132.42  (2001-2002)   NR

15 Pathsala Barpeta    7236    March,2004  281.86  3895.25 140.93  571.60    -


16 Amguri Sibsagar   3583    March,2004  342.52  9559.59 171.26  (2002-2003)   -

17 Abhaypuri Bongaigaon 11686   March,2004  570.84  4884.82 285.42  256.22     -

18 Dhekiajuli Tezpur    15459   March,2004  623.72  4034.67 311.86  (2003-2004   -
         448.45
         (2004-2005)
 Total     205714  5176.49 2588.25 2133.51 848.22    1442.57

#- Revised cost.
$ - Completed
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